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Membership fee schedule for the Mobility Data Space

Status: 01.07.2024

Please note that this English text constitutes a non-binding convenience translation only. The German
text of the membership fee schedule (“Beitragsordnung”) is legally binding.

1. General notes

1.1  Section 6 of the participant agreement on the use of the Mobility Data Space provides for the
payment of a fee. DRM Datenraum Mobilitdt GmbH, the company behind the Mobility Data Space
(the "MDS"), has published this membership fee schedule in accordance with Clause 6.2 of the
participant agreement and sent them to the participants.

1.2 All MDS participants pay an ongoing membership fee, unless otherwise specified in the following
regulations. The MDS membership fee is generally to be understood as an annual fee, which is due
upon receipt of the invoice. The term of payment is specified in the invoice.

2. Ongoing membership fee

2.1 The regular ongoing membership fee is calculated on the basis of the participant's annual revenue.
The company revenue in Germany is decisive. If a parent company has a controlling influence in
accordance with section 290 “HGB”, the group revenue in Germany is decisive. No separate
membership fee is charged for other companies affiliated with the parent company (section 15

“AktG”).
2.1.1 The membership fee is categorized as follows:
e Revenue< EUR 2 Min. EUR 1,000.00
e EUR 2 Min. < revenue < EUR 10 Min. EUR 2,000.00
e EUR 10 Min. < revenue < EUR 100 Min. EUR 3,500.00
e EUR 100 Min. £ revenue < EUR 1 BIn. EUR 8,500.00
e EUR1BIn. <revenue < EUR 10 BIn. EUR 12,000.00
e Revenue > EUR 10 Bin. EUR 15,000.00

2.1.2 Public law corporations pay a membership fee of EUR 2,000.00 per year.

2.1.3 Universities and public research institutions are exempt from membership fees. The MDS also
guarantees free access to the National Access Point for Mobility Data (NAP) and the federal
government's "Mobilithek".

2.2 Municipalities (“Gebietskoérperschaften”), non-profit associations, non-profit societies, non-profit
foundations, gGmbHs and professional bodies under public law (“berufsstiandische
Kérperschaften”) do not pay any contributions. However Section 2.1.1 applies to municipal utilities
(“Stadtwerke”), non-welfare associations, societies and foundations (“nicht gemeinnitzige
Verbadnde, Vereine und Stiftungen”). In justified exceptional cases, the management board may
deviate from the categories specified in section 2.1 and adjust the membership fees.

2.3 The membership fee is subject to the applicable value added tax.
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If you join the MDS during the year, the annual membership fee for the remaining year shall be
calculated pro rata in accordance with section 2.1 above (calculation by month from the month
following the start of the membership).

The classification into the fee classes in accordance with section 2.1 on the due date shall be
decisive for the amount of the membership fees. The classification is based on the revenue figures
of the previous financial year.

In the event of termination of membership, the participant shall remain obliged to pay the
membership fee until the date of termination of membership. There shall be no reimbursement of
membership fees already paid.

Contributions from the shareholders

Annual funding contributions made by shareholders of the MDS shall be offset against the annual
membership fees due. Section 6.2 of the participant agreement and section 4 (2) and (3) of the
funding agreement apply in this respect.

Changes

Every applicant and participant is obliged to provide the head office with truthful information that
is necessary for the correct calculation of the membership fee. The participant must inform the
MDS of any changes in revenue that are relevant in accordance with section 2.1 of the membership
fee schedule without being requested to do so. At the request of the MDS, the participant must
provide evidence of the amount of revenue by submitting the annual financial statements,
confirmation from a tax consultant or auditor or suitable documents.

Such notifications may be made in text form in accordance with section 126b “BGB”.

If a participant fails to provide the required information or notifications or evidence, the
management board may decide to classify the participant in the highest fee category. The burden
of proof for the notification lies with the participant.

Participants who instruct the MDS to collect membership fees shall bear all costs incurred as a result
of non-payment by the bank or other impossibility of collection, insofar as these are their own fault.

Effectiveness, entry into force and amendment of the membership fee schedule

This membership fee schedule, adopted by resolution of the supervisory board on 22.04.2024,
enter into force on 01.01.2025.

Cancellation and amendment of the membership fee schedule shall be made exclusively by
resolution of the supervisory board.

Should individual provisions of this membership fee schedule be or become invalid in whole or in
part, this shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions. The invalid provision shall be
replaced by a valid provision that comes closest to the economic purpose of the original provision.



